in CHF 1,000 within
1 month

1 to 3
months

3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

over
5 years

Total

31.12.2023

CHF 395 1,550 –868 –20,827 –247 –19,997

EUR 267 54 –1,683 –6,867 –8,286 –16,515

USD 47 –27 –435 –14,628 –5,466 –20,509

Other currencies –34 –117 –82 1,145 0 912

Total 675 1,460 –3,068 –41,177 –13,999 –56,109

31.12.2022

CHF 387 2,621 –1,184 –13,067 –3,992 –15,235

EUR 73 320 –1,270 –6,512 –7,653 –15,042

USD 245 –1,035 –929 –12,500 –5,210 –19,429

Other currencies –77 –201 –10 103 0 –185

Total 628 1,705 –3,393 –31,976 –16,855 –49,891

The following table sets out the effects of a negative movement in the principal foreign currencies on group net income
and equity capital. The applied variance scenario reflects the implicit annual FX rate volatilities as of 31 December 2023
and 31 December 2022, respectively.

14
9

A
n

n
u

al
 R

e
p

o
rt

 V
P

B
an

k
G

ro
u

p
 2

0
2

3
F

in
an

ci
al

 r
e

p
o

rt
 2

0
2

3
o

f V
P

B
an

k
G

ro
u

p

R
is

k
m

an
ag

e
m

e
n

t o
f V

P
B

an
k

G
ro

u
p

Movements in significant foreign currencies

Currency Variance
in %

Effect on
net income

in CHF 1,000

Effect on
equity

in CHF 1,000

2023

EUR –6 –3,616 0

USD –8 –4,530 –5,712

2022

EUR –6 –3,693 0

USD –8 –7,166 –5,117

The following table illustrates the impact of a possible
downturn in equity markets of 10, 20 and 30 per cent,
 respectively, on group net income and equity capital.

Movement in relevant equity share markets

Variance Effect on
net income

in CHF 1,000

Effect on
equity

in CHF 1,000

2023

–10 % –4,899 –12,922

–20 % –9,797 –25,844

–30 % –14,696 –38,767

2022

–10 % –4,848 –12,471

–20 % –9,697 –24,942

–30 % –14,545 –37,413

For risk management purposes, derivative financial instru-
ments are entered into exclusively in the banking book
and serve to hedge equity price, interest rate and currency
risks as well as to manage the banking book. The risk policy
defines the derivatives approved for this purpose.

VP Bank refinances its medium- and long-term client loans
and its nostro positions in interest-bearing debt securities
primarily with short-term client deposits and is therefore
subject to an interest rate risk. Rising interest rates have an
adverse impact on the net present value of fixed income
business activities, and they also increase refinancing